
Amendment No. 15   
DAS Procurement Services, Version 2.0 - March 2024                                    Page 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 15 to Master Agreement #8497 

This is Amendment No. 15 to Master Agreement #8497, effective April 25, 2018, as amended from time 
to time, between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of Administrative Services, 

Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company (Contractor). This Amendment is effective on 
the date signed by all parties and upon receipt of all approvals necessary for signing (Amendment 
Effective Date). 

AMENDMENT 

The parties agree: 

1. The Master Agreement is amended as follows: 

Master Agreement #8497 term is hereby extended to December 31, 2024. 

2. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, 
including as previously amended, are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the 
representations, warranties, and certifications contained in the Master Agreement are true and 
correct as of the Amendment Effective Date and with the same effect as though made at the time of 
this Master Agreement. 

3. Certifications: Any individual signing on behalf of Contractor has the authority and knowledge to make 
the following certifications, and hereby certifies under penalty of perjury:  

3.1. The number set forth in the Master Agreement is Contractor correct taxpayer identification 
number; and 

3.2. Contractor is not subject to backup withholding because:  

3.2.1. Contractor is exempt from backup withholding, 

3.2.2. Contractor has not been notified by the IRS that Contractor is subject to backup 
withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or 

3.2.3. the IRS has notified Contractor that Contractor is no longer subject to backup withholding.

3.3. For a period of no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Amendment Effective Date, 
Contractor has faithfully complied with and is not in violation of:  

3.3.1. All tax laws of the State of Oregon, including but not limited to those referenced in ORS 
305.380(4), ORS 305.620, and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318; and 

3.3.2. Any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, 
to  property, operations, receipts, or income, or to  performance of 
or compensation for any work performed by Contractor; and 

3.3.3. Any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, 
or to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by Contractor; and 

3.3.4. Any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or enforced any 
of the foregoing tax laws or provisions.  

3.4. In the event that Contractor is a general partnership or joint venture, that Contractor signature(s) 
on this Amendment constitute certifications to the above statements pertaining to the 



Amendment No. 15
DAS Procurement Services, Version 2.0 - March 2024                              Page 2 of 2

partnership or joint venture, as well as certifications of the above statements as to any general 
partner or joint venturer signing this Amendment.

Signatures:

Contractor:

Signature: Date:

Printed Name, Title:

Federal Tax ID: Oregon Tax ID:

State of Oregon, by and through its Department of Administrative Services, on behalf of the member 
states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program:

Signature: Date:

Printed Name, Title:

Approved for legal sufficiency pursuant to ORS 291.047 and OAR 137-045-0030:

Signature:
Karen Johnson, Sr Assistant Attorney 
General Date:

Approved Via Email 
3/19/2024

Matter:
GF 0505-22

4/2/2024

William Drazkowski, Executive Vice President

41-0948415

04/02/2024

John Anglemier State Procurement Manager



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 14 Page 1

AMENDMENT No. 14 to
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8497

I. This is Amendment No. 14 to Master Agreement #8497 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to
time (“Master Agreement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company hereafter called
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties.

II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

Contractor requested price increases. DAS PS has approved these requested changes.  Therefore, Exhibit 
B Market Basket Price Sheet of the Master Agreement is hereby replaced with the attached revised 
Exhibit B Market Basket Price Sheet. The prices set forth in the Revised Exhibit B become effective on 
March 1, 2024, or the last signature date on this amendment, whichever comes first.

III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Amendment.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury 
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and 
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his  knowledge, for a period of 
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has 
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i)  all tax laws of this state, including but not
limited to ORS 305.380(4), ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii)  any tax provisions 
imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, 
operations, receipts, or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work 
performed by Contractor; (iii)  any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that 
applied to Contractor, or to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by 
Contractor; and  (iv)  any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or 
enforced any of the foregoing tax laws or provisions.

CONTRACTOR: FASTENAL COMPANY:

By: __________________________________________________________________________________
Name: Title: Date

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of 
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program:

Approved By: __________________________________________________________________________
Name:                                                            Title:                                    Date

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047 AND OAR 137-045-
0030

Approved by: Not needed per Karen’s Email. 

Executive Vice President       2/15/2024

State Procurement Manager 2/15/2024

John Anglemier



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 13 Page 1 

AMENDMENT No. 13 to 
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8497 

I. This is Amendment No. 13 to Master Agreement #8497 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to
time (“Master Agreement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company hereafter called
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties.

II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

Contractor requested price increases. DAS PS has approved these requested changes.  Therefore, Exhibit 
B Market Basket Price Sheet of the Master Agreement is hereby replaced with the attached revised 
Exhibit B Market Basket Price Sheet. The prices set forth in the Revised Exhibit B become effective on 
March 1, 2023, or the last signature date on this amendment, whichever comes first. 

III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Amendment.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury 
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and 
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his  knowledge, for a period of 
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has 
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i)  all tax laws of this state, including but not 
limited to ORS 305.380(4), ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii)  any tax provisions 
imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, 
operations, receipts, or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work 
performed by Contractor; (iii)  any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that 
applied to Contractor, or to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by 
Contractor; and  (iv)  any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or 
enforced any of the foregoing tax laws or provisions. 

CONTRACTOR: FASTENAL COMPANY: 

By:  __________________________________________________________________________________ 
        Name:      Title:              Date 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of 
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program: 

Approved By: __________________________________________________________________________ 
     Name:                                                            Title:                                           Date 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047 AND OAR 137-045-
0030 

Approved by: This amendment is exempt from Legal review per Karen Johnson 10-7-2022. 

Terry Owen, Sr. Executive Vice President 2/24/2023

DAS PS Procurement Manager
DAS PS Procurement Manager 02/27/2023



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 12 Page 1 

AMENDMENT No. 12 to 
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8497 

I. This is Amendment No. 12 to Master Agreement #8497 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to
time (“Master Agreement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company hereafter called
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties.

II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

Master Agreement #8497 term is hereby extended to June 30, 2024. 

III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Master Agreement.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury 
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and 
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his  knowledge, for a period of 
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has 
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i)  all tax laws of this state, including but not 
limited to ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii)  any tax provisions imposed by a 
political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, operations, receipts, 
or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work performed by Contractor; (iii)  
any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, or to goods, 
services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by Contractor; and  (iv)  any rules, 
regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or enforced any of the foregoing tax laws 
or provisions. 

CONTRACTOR: FASTENAL COMPANY: 

By:  __________________________________________________________________________________ 
        Name:      Title:              Date 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of 
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program: 

Approved By: __________________________________________________________________________ 
     Name:                                                            Title:                                           Date 

APPROVED PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047: Not Required as per OAR 137-045-0050 

Sr. Executive Vice President  11/9/2022

11/10/2022DAS PS Procurement Manager
John Anglemier



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 11 Page 1 

AMENDMENT No. 11 to 
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8497 

I. This is Amendment No. 11 to Master Agreement #8497 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to
time (“Master Agreement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company hereafter called
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties.

II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows;

Contractor requested price increases. DAS PS has approved these requested changes.  Therefore, Exhibit 
B Market Basket Price Sheet of the Master Agreement is hereby replaced with the attached revised 
Exhibit B Market Basket Price Sheet. The prices set forth in the Revised Exhibit B become effective on 
October 1, 2022. 

III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Amendment.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury 
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and 
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his  knowledge, for a period of 
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has 
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i)  all tax laws of this state, including but not 
limited to ORS 305.380(4), ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii)  any tax provisions 
imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, 
operations, receipts, or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work 
performed by Contractor; (iii)  any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that 
applied to Contractor, or to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by 
Contractor; and  (iv)  any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or 
enforced any of the foregoing tax laws or provisions. 

CONTRACTOR: FASTENAL COMPANY: 

By:  __________________________________________________________________________________ 
        Name:      Title:              Date 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of 
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program: 

Approved By: __________________________________________________________________________ 
     Name:                                                            Title:                                           Date 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047 AND OAR 137-045-
0030 

Approved by: Karen Johnson, Sr. Assistant Attorney General via email on September 9, 2022. 

Executive Vice President  9/14/2022

DAS PS Procurement Manager 9/16/2022



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 10  Page 1 

AMENDMENT No. 10 to 
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8497 

 
I. This is Amendment No. 10 to Master Agreement #8497 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to 
time (“Master Agreement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of 
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the 
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and Fastenal Company hereafter called 
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties. 
 
II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows Exhibit A Description of Products, Price and 
Services is amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and bold and deleted 
language is indicated by a strikethrough: 

1. Products:  Contractor may provide Products and Services from the following categories: 
 

 Janitorial Equip. & Supplies (does not include Sanitation Cleaning Chemicals)  

 Sanitation Cleaning Chemicals (does not include Janitorial Equipment & Supplies)  

 Fasteners 

 Material Handling 

 Plumbing  

 Power Sources  

 Outdoor Garden 

 Lamps, Lighting, Ballasts 

 HVAC 

 Hand Tools 

 Power Tools (excluding automotive related tools and products)  

 Electrical 

 Paint  

 Security 

 Safety (does not include any public safety equipment) 

 
Purchasing Entities may access Contractor’s catalog for above products at link: 
https://www.fastenal.com/login   

If a Contractor was awarded all categories, Contractor’s entire catalog may be incorporated into the 
Master Agreement via online catalog and Purchasing Entities may acquire any item from the online 
catalog under this Master Agreement.  However, if a Contractor was awarded a specific category or 
categories but not all categories, the Contractor must have a catalog website for only the products and 
services awarded and will not be able to post, show, or rely on its entire catalog. This means the 
Contractor’s entire catalog should not be viewable by Purchasing Entities. 

 



Master Agreement 8497 Amend 10 Page 2 

III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Amendment.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury 
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and 
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his  knowledge, for a period of 
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has 
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i)  all tax laws of this state, including but not 
limited to ORS 305.380(4), ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii)  any tax provisions 
imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, 
operations, receipts, or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work 
performed by Contractor; (iii)  any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that 
applied to Contractor, or to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by 
Contractor; and  (iv)  any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or 
enforced any of the foregoing tax laws or provisions. 

CONTRACTOR: FASTENAL COMPANY: 

By:  __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Name:      Title:              Date 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of 
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program: 

Approved By: __________________________________________________________________________ 
     Name:                                                            Title:                                           Date 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047 AND OAR 137-045-
0030 

Approved by: Karen Johnson, Sr. Assistant Attorney General via email on June 15, 2022. 

Sr. Executive Vice President    7/6/2022

Darwin Kumpula
Digitally signed by Darwin 
Kumpula
Date: 2022.07.07 09:36:45 -07'00'Deputy Chief Procurement Officer 7/7/2022
















































































































































